
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

1.00 pm 
Thursday 

7 November 2024 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
 
 Members: 18, Quorum: 6  
 
BOARD MEMBERS:  

 
Elected Members:  

 
 
Cllr Gillian Ford (Chairman), Cllr Oscar 
Ford, Cllr Natasha Summers and Cllr 
Paul McGeary  

 
Officers of the Council:  

 
Andrew Blake-Herbert, Mark Ansell, 
Barbara Nicholls, Tara Geere, Patrick 
Odling-Smee and Neil Stubbings  

 
NEL CCG:  

 
Narinderjit Kullar, Luke Burton and 
Emily Plane  

 
Other Organisations:  

 
Anne-Marie Dean, Ann Hepwroth, 
Carol White, Paul Rose and Sarita 
Symon  

 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Moore 

james.moore@havering.gov.uk  
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:james.moore@havering.gov.uk


Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (If any) – receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 3 April 2024 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 BCF PLANNING 2024-25 FOR APPROVAL (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

6 HAVERING'S INTEGRATED STARTING WELL PLAN 2024-27 - HAPPY, HEALTHY 
LIVES (Pages 13 - 66) 

 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

7 TOBACCO HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2024-29 (Pages 67 - 108) 
 
 Report, presentation and strategy attached. 

 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 The next meeting is 4 December 2024 at 1pm.  

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Microsoft Teams 
3 April 2024 (1.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman) and Oscar Ford 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell 
(Director of Public Health), Barbara Nicholls (Director of Adult Services), Tara 
Geere (Director, Starting Well), Patrick Odling-Smee (Director of Living Well) 
 
Havering Clinical Commissioning Group: Emily Plane (NEL CCG) 
 
Healthwatch: 
 
BHRUT - Ann Hepworth  
 
Also Present: 
 
Emily Grundy; Assistant Director of Public Health   
Esosa Edosomwan; Public Health Practitioner 
Elaine Greenway; Assistant Director of Public Health   
Emily Plane - Head of Strategic Planning Havering Place based Partnership, NHS 
North East London 
Kirsty Boettcher, - NHS NEL 
Luke Squires - Public Health Practitioner 
Lucy Goodfellow – Head of Innovation and Improvement 
Taiwo Adeoyo - Minute Taker from Dem Services  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Neil Stubbings, Mehboob Khan, Dr Kullar (EP 
representing).  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES (NOT AVAILABLE)  
 

4 MATTERS ARISING  
 
Minutes from December meeting not available.  Any actions carried forward 
to next meeting  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Health & Wellbeing Board, 3 April 2024 

 
 

 

5 BEEWELL SURVEY  
 
The board received the findings of the BeeWell survey. It was explained that 
the Havering Youth Wellbeing Census was part of Havering Council’s 
commitment to amplifying the voice of young people in the borough. The 
census was based on the BeeWell survey and locally adapted by 
UCLPartners in collaboration with Havering Council. 
 
The Havering Youth Wellbeing Census used core questions from the 
BeeWell survey, plus additional questions to meet locally identified needs as 
voiced by Havering’s young people and the local organisations and services 
that support them.
[...]
Mental health  

 Planned Care 

 Cancer 

 Primary Care 

 Accident and Emergency Delivery Board 
Transforming Care Programme Board 

 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

SUMMARY 

 
The requirement to have a Children’s Trust Board and a Children and Young 
People’s Plan was revoked in 2010. Some local authorities have retained their 
boards and continued to produce a children’s plan while others, like Havering, 
have not, favouring individual service plans and subject-matter-specific strategies 
instead. 
 
A decision has been taken to produce an integrated children’s plan (or ‘Starting 
Well Plan’, to align with our life course approach and directorate name) so that we 
can more clearly articulate the Council’s vision and priorities for children and 
young people. The plan will also complement our Starting Well Improvement Plan, 
developed following our inspection by Ofsted in December 2023. 
 
Whilst ours is a Council owned and produced plan, it brings together a number of 
key strategies and areas of work that cut across multiple departments of the 
Council, as well as our wider partnership.  
 
We have consulted widely with partners and with children and young people in 
developing the plan, which is structured around five key priorities and our vision: 
Enabling our children and families to lead happy, healthy lives. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the Integrated Starting Well Plan and the approach that 

has been taken to its development; and 

 

 Adopt the suggested five Starting Well JSNA recommendations - each of which 

is aligned to one of the five priorities within the Plan - for inclusion in Havering’s 

refreshed Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.   

 

REPORT DETAIL 

 
Our Integrated Starting Well Plan is called Happy, Healthy Lives. It brings together 
several key strategies which collectively respond to evidence, JSNA 
recommendations and, importantly, feedback from children and young people, in 
order to deliver our vision: Enabling our children and families to lead happy, 
healthy lives. 
 
There is no statutory requirement to produce a Children’s Plan but having one will 
allow the borough to better articulate our vision and priorities for children and 
young people. The plan further builds upon the visions for both People and Place, 
as set out in the Council’s current Corporate Plan. 
 
The Plan also complements our Starting Well Improvement Plan, developed 
following our inspection by Ofsted in December 2023 under the Inspection of Local 

Page 14



 
Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) framework. Happy, Healthy, Lives does not 
attempt to replicate the actions that have already been identified as required 
through our improvement journey for our services. Instead, it describes a vision for 
all of Havering’s children and young people.  
 
The plan organises the work required to achieve our vision under five priorities, 
which together describe our WISH for children and young people in Havering. The 
first four priorities are that we want children and young people to be: 
 

 Well; 

 Inspired; 

 Safe; and 

 Heard. 

 
The fifth priority is a commitment, to doing all we can to ensure that children and 
young people in Havering are treated fairly. 
 
Happy, Healthy Lives has been informed by the views of children and young 
people that have been gathered over the past two years, including through 
numerous SHOUT surveys and the Havering Youth Wellbeing Census. 
 
The plan includes a high-level action plan, which sets out several of the 
recommendations made in the Starting Well Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) chapter, published earlier this year. The action plan will be further 
populated (with lead officers, timescales etc.) in the final version of the document, 
once updated in response to consultation feedback. 
 
It is recommended that the following five JSNA recommendations (one for each 
priority) are adopted by the Health and Wellbeing Board for inclusion in Havering’s 
refreshed Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

1. Develop a joint strategy to improve adolescents' mental health and 

wellbeing; 

2. Focus on early intervention to improve school readiness, including through 

increased delivering of joint 2-2.5-year checks by Health Visitors and staff in 

Early Years settings, and targeted checks for children who have not been 

brought for any check; 

3. Havering statutory and voluntary sector partners to consider ways of 

intervening earlier to prevent admission to hospital as a result of self-

harming, aligning actions to the overall suicide prevention strategy for 

Havering;  

4. Good quality engagement with young people is required to understand how 

to better manage their transition from child-focused to adult services for on-

going care and support, whether related to health or social care; 

5. Partners to work collectively to decrease the inequalities in educational 

outcomes for young people. Page 15



 
 

A consultation on the draft plan opened on 3 October 2024 and will close on 31 
October 2024. The link to this can be found at Appendix 2. 
 
The draft plan has also been consulted upon with Havering’s Youth Council, where 
it was agreed that once the plan has been formally adopted, Youth Council will 
work with us to coproduce a child-friendly and accessible version. 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 
Happy, Healthy Lives is a three-year strategic plan and as such, it is appropriate 
that individual Equalities and Health Impact Assessments would be produced for 
individual strategies or activity contained within it. The plan is structured around 
five priorities: Well, Inspired, Safe, Heard and Treated fairly. All five priorities aim 
to improve outcomes for children and young people, with the latter having 
particular resonance for equalities. 
  
The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under section 149 of the Equality Act 
2010 requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have due regard to:   
  

i.the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation, and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;   

ii.the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;   

iii.foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.   

  
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.    
  
The Council is committed to all the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, 
the Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economic and health determinants.   
  
Health implications and risks: 
 
Having been informed by public engagement and the intelligence-based findings 
and recommendations from the recent Starting Well JSNA, Happy, Healthy Lives 
offers an important opportunity to take forward partnership action to address 
issues which have been demonstrated to be negatively impacting on health and 
wellbeing and of importance to children and young people in Havering.  
 
Effective delivery against the Starting Well recommendations, including the five 
recommendations to be adopted by the Health and Wellbeing board, will contribute 

Page 16



 
to an improvement in health and wellbeing outcomes for children and young 
people in Havering, while supporting efforts to address of health inequalities.   
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

There are no legal implications regarding the contents of the Integrated Starting 
Well Plan and the approach that has been taken to develop this plan. 

HR implications and risks: 

The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR 
risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workforce. 
Recruitment into existing Havering posts will be managed in accordance with the 
Council’s policies and procedures. 

Financial implications and risks: 

This report concerns the Integrated Starting Well plan which the Board is asked to 
note.  A consultation on the plan is currently underway.  There is no new funding 
associated with this plan and all activities will have to be met from existing 
resources including the Council’s General Fund budget, the Dedicated Schools 
Grant and the Public Health Grant.  All of these funding sources are under 
significant pressure and unfortunately this will act as a constraint on the level of 
ambition.  However the plan will provide a framework for prioritisation. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Appendix 1: Integrated Starting Well Plan 2024-27 – Happy, Healthy Lives 
 
Appendix 2: Link to consultation:  
 
https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/childrens/starting-well-plan/ 
 

 

Page 17

https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/childrens/starting-well-plan/


This page is intentionally left blank



Our Integrated Starting Well Plan

2024-2027

Happy, Healthy Lives

Page 19



Contents

2

Foreword 3

About Havering's Children and Young People 5

Strategic Priorities 6

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 6

Our Vision 7

Our Improvement Journey for Children’s Services 7

Our WISH for Children and Young People 8

Priority 1 – Well 9

Priority 2 – Inspired 19

Priority 3 – Safe 27

Priority 4 – Heard 35

Priority 5 – Treated fairly 40

Our Action Plan 45

References 48

Consultation Timeline 49

Page 20



Children and young people are the future of our society, and it is our responsibility to provide 

them with every opportunity to thrive. One of the greatest joys of my role is celebrating the 

successes of our children and young people. Whether it is academic brilliance
[...]

When appropriate, the Council is 

ensuring that the young person’s 

voice is heard – in particular across 

the integrated care system. It is also 

being taken into account in other 

areas. Two recent examples 

include the budget and 

Libraries closures consultations 

where the process has been 

integrated to specifically include the 

voice of young people so that it can 

be considered alongside other 

groups when making decisions.

We are exploring how children and 

young people's views on health and 

care issues can be better 

incorporated and considered 

through our local Health and 

Wellbeing Board.

Heard Capitalise on Havering’s Youth Council 

and other forums to capture their views on 

both child and adult services

Being updated

Heard Good quality engagement with young 

people is required to understand how to 

better manage their transition from child-

focused to adult services for on-going care 

and support, whether related to health or 

social care

Being updated

Treated fairly Explore increasing our capacity of support 

for young people, including provision of 

youth-centred clubs and activities, 

accessible across the whole borough

Being updated

Treated fairly Partners to work collectively to decrease 

the inequalities in educational outcomes 

for young people

Being updated

47Page 65



Consultation and approval timeline

Audience​ Dates​

Lead Member Briefing​ 26 September​ 2024

Babies, Children and Young 

People (BCYP) Board​

17 September 2024

Youth Council​ 2 October 2024​

Public consultation via 

Citizen Space 

2 October to 30 October 2024

Health and Wellbeing 

Board

23 October​ 2024

Executive Leadership Team 29 October​ 2024

Theme Board​ 11 November 2024

All Member Briefing Date to be confirmed

Adoption by Council 20 November 2024

Survey link:  

https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/childrens/starting-well-

plan/

49Page 66

https://consultation.havering.gov.uk/childrens/starting-well-plan/


 
 

 
[...]
 be met from additional 

government grant over the next five years and  from current public health spend on 

stop smoking. 

Changes to government funding commitment will impact on the delivery of the 
strategy and pose  a risk to continuation of local stop smoking services  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Tobacco Harm reduction Needs Assessment - Executive Summary 

2. 2024 – 25  Tobacco Harm Reduction Action Plan 

3. Tobacco Harm Reduction  Strategy  (2024 – 2029) Draft 

4. Presentation - Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategy   

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview

Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategy 

2024- 2029

Natalie Naor

Public Health Strategist

P
age 71



Tobacco Harm Reduction strategy (2024 to 2029) sets out:

 Vision and aims of the THR Partnership  
 Extent of smoking and vaping in Havering 
 Groups most affected 
 Challenges faced 
 Priorities for next 5 years:  

• Prevention of smoking
• Supporting those smoking to quit, reducing inequality 
• Creating smoke free environments 
• Regulation and Enforcement

 Indicators 

Strategy overview

P
age 72



Vision

To deliver a smoke free future for Havering and improve 
health and wellbeing of the local population 

Aim

To work in partnership with other organisations and services 
to offer evidence based support to smokers to quit, make 
smoking less visible, create smoke free environments and 

tackle vaping among young people.

Vision and Aims of the strategy

P
age 73



Extent of  smoking in Havering

12.4% 
Adult smokers *

13.4% ** 

22.5% 
males vs 8.5% 

females 
smoke

14.4% 
routine & 
manual 
workers  

29% private 
housing 
tenants

22.5% 
social housing 

tenants

29.2% 
adults long 

term mental 
health 

condition 

39.4% with 
serious 

mental illness 

60% in 
treatment for 
alcohol and 
non-opiate 

misuse

69.7% 
in treatment 
for all opiate 

misuse

480 children 
start smoking 

every year

4.8% 
pregnant 
women 

smoked at 
delivery  

10,200
children 

e
[...]
rge shops (>280 m2 floor area) in 

England in April 2012.  

The sale display ban was extended to small retailers across all jurisdictions in April 2015.  

A smoking ban in cars (with passengers under 18) came into force in England and Wales in 

October 2015. Scotland introduced the same law in December 2016. The ban is not yet in 

place in Northern Ireland.  

Rules that cigarettes and tobacco must be sold in plain green packets came into force across 

the UK in May 2017. 

 

Page 106



 

24 

 

Appendix 2: Equality Analysis 

Attach the Equality Analysis carried out as part of the development of the strategy 

  

Page 107



 

25 

 

 

Consultation 

The Tobacco Harm Reduction strategy (2024 to 2029) has been developed with members of 

the Havering Tobacco Harm Reduction Partnership (THRP)  

In line with governance process Equality impact Analysis of the strategy will be conducted 

and the strategy will then be presented to  

 Havering Tobacco Harm Reduction Partnership (THRP) Group  for discussion and agreement, 

including of priorities and targets to be achieved  

 Health And Well-Being Board for approval and 

 Havering Place based Partnership board  for authorisation to proceed to wider public 

consultation and engagement with feedback integrated and  

 Presentation to Cabinet by the relevant manager for authorisation 

Evaluation and review 

The strategy will be reviewed refreshed midway into the 5 year period to assess progress 

and make adjustments in line with any new developments or national policy changes.  A 

stakeholder workshop will be undertaken to ensure involvement in shaping a refreshed 

strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 108


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 BCF PLANNING 2024-25 FOR APPROVAL
	6 HAVERING'S INTEGRATED STARTING WELL PLAN 2024-27 - HAPPY, HEALTHY LIVES
	Appendix 1 - Happy Healthy Lives 2024-27 - draft for consultation (2)

	7 TOBACCO HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2024-29
	Strategy presentation-HWB Nov 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
7 November 2024 (1.01  - 2.09 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillor Gillian Ford (Chair, Cabinet Lead Member for Adults 
and Wellbeing); Councillor Oscar Ford (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People); Councillor Natasha Summers (Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Housing Need); Councillor Paul McGeary (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property).   
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell 
(Director of Public Health), Barbara Nicholls (Strategic Director, People); Neil 
Stubbings (Strategic Director, Place); Kate Ezeoke-Griffiths (Assistant Director, 
Public Health); Natalie Naor (Public Health Strategist); Lucy Goodfellow (Head of 
Innovation and Improvement for Starting Well);  
 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Paul Rose (Chair of the Havering Compact) 
Lynn Warnett (Chair of the Carer’s Board in Havering) 
Max Tolhurst (Deputy Chief Operating Officer at Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals Trust) 
Kirsty Boettcher (Deputy Director of Havering Integrated Team), substituting for 
Luke Burton. 
Brid Johnson (Chief Operating officer, NELFT) 
Vicky Kong (Havering Clinical Lead for Population Health Management and 
Inequalities) 
Dr Sarita Symon 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 13:01. 
 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Anne-Marie Dean and Narinderjit Kullar. It 
was noted that Tara Geere would arrive later.  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 BCF PLANNING 2024-25 FOR APPROVAL  
 
The report for this item has been withdrawn and will be re-submitted to the 
January meeting.  
 

6 HAVERING'S INTEGRATED STARTING WELL PLAN 2024-27 - HAPPY, 
HEALTHY LIVES  
 
The chair agreed for this item to be considered after item 7, the Tobacco 
Harm Reduction Strategy. 
 
Report presented by Lucy Goodfellow.  
 
The report contained two recommendations for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board: 
 

 Note the contents of the Integrated Starting Well Plan and the approach 
that has been taken to its development; and  

 

 Adopt the suggested five Starting Well JSNA recommendations - each 
of which is aligned to one of the five priorities within the Plan - for 
inclusion in Havering’s refreshed Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  

 
It was reported that the Starting Well Plan brings together key strategies 
responding to evidence and recommendations from JSNA, and feedback 
from children and young people. The aim is to enable children and families 
to lead happy, healthy lives. The plan also builds upon the council’s 
corporate plan, including that of the People and Place directorates. It also 
complements the Starting Well Improvement Plan. It is aimed at every child 
in the borough up to the age of 18, or up to the age of 25 for people with 
special educational needs or disabilities. 
 
Five priorities have been identified. The first four aim for children and young 
people to be well, inspired, safe and heard. The fifth priority is to ensure 
children and young people in Havering are treated fairly. The Shout Survey 
(2022) provided information on the views of young people in the borough. 
The Havering Youth Wellbeing census of 2023 also informed these 
decisions. 
 
The plan contains an action plan setting out some recommendations that 
were made in the Starting Well Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Chapter 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

that was published earlier this year. This action plan will be refined in the 
final version of the document. 
 
It was requested that five JSNA recommendations in particular are adopted 
for inclusion in the refreshed strategy when it is published. 
 
1. To develop a joint strategy for adolescents’ mental health and wellbeing. 
2. Early intervention to improve school readiness. 
3. Statutory and voluntary partners to work together to consider ways of 
intervening earlier to prevent admission into hospital as a result of self-harm 
(aligned with the suicide prevention strategy for the borough). 
4. Good quality engagement with young people to understand how we can 
better manage their transition from children’s services to adult services for 
those requiring ongoing care and support. 
5. Partners to work collectively to decrease inequalities in educational 
outcomes for young people. 
 
A consultation on the draft plan was conducted in October. The plan was 
also shown to the Youth Council, who were happy with the priorities that 
have been identified. The Youth Council had agreed to help produce a child-
friendly version once the plan had been adopted by full council. 
 
Consultation feedback showed a lot of agreement with the priorities 
identified. There were mixed responses over whether the plan was clear 
enough on how the council will work with partners to achieve these 
outcomes. The document is being adjusted in response to feedback, 
specifically in the following areas: the role of the statutory partners will be 
shown more clearly; strengthened focus on children with special educational 
needs and disabilities; improved linkages between sections about Havering 
as a place; more focus on safety and crime; more focus on attendance in 
education; more on support available for parents; importance of very young 
children understanding their voices will be heard; more concrete action on 
tackling disproportionality; broader focus on inequalities; strengthening the 
section on the Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy. 
 
There was no new funding associated with the delivery of this plan, so these 
activities (many of which are already underway) would need to be met from 
existing resources, which include the general fund, the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, and the Public Health Grant. 
 
In response to a question about the historic shortfall in health visitors and 
nurses, it was stated that the council has committed to spend enough 
money to meet the minimum levels of health visiting, but it may be 
necessary to revisit estimates of the number of children in Havering. School 
nursing is underfunded. 
 
In response to a question about how young carers can be identified and 
supported, it was stated that the support of education colleagues will be 
important in identifying this group of people.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

It was suggested that leads in other areas such as Living Well and Ageing 
Well could consider creating a plan similar to this one.  
 
 
It was AGREED: 
 

- That the contents of the Integrated Starting Well Plan and the 

approach that has been taken to its development be noted by the 

Board; and 

 
- That the suggested five Starting Well JSNA recommendations - each 

of which is aligned to one of the five priorities within the Plan – be 

included in Havering’s refreshed Joint Local Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy.   

 
- That it be proposed to leads in other areas that they consider 

undertaking a similar process to come up with five ‘wishes’ of their 

own. 

 
7 TOBACCO HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2024-29  

 
The chair agreed for this item to be considered before item 6, Havering’s 
Integrated Starting Well Plan.  
 
Report presented by Kate Ezeoke-Griffiths and Natalie Naor. 
 
The Tobacco Harm Reduction Strategy was developed this year in 
partnership with a range of partners. Tobacco is a major cause of ill health, 
early death, and inequality. The strategy is aligned with national policies as 
well as local policies, including the council’s corporate plan which aims to 
help residents stay well and lead healthy lives. This is a five-year strategy 
due to the government’s funding commitment for five years. The strategy 
covers tobacco reduction as well as vaping. The government aims to create 
a smoke-free nation by 2030. The government had introduced a Tobacco 
and Vape Bill to Parliament in the last few days.   
 
This strategy was a result of a Tobacco Harm Reduction Partnership 
including the NHS, the local pharmaceutical community, and other teams 
across the council. The partnership aims to oversee the development of the 
strategy, the implementation of the action plan, and the measurement of 
progress over time, using a set of indicators. The strategy has been 
informed by wider stakeholder events. The strategy has also been guided 
by a needs assessment which was conducted earlier this year. The vision of 
the strategy is to deliver a smoke-free future for Havering and improve the 
health and well-being of the local population as well as to achieve a smoke-
free borough in line with the national ambition to reduce smoking prevalence 
to 5% or less. The prevalence of adult smokers in Havering is 12.4%. The 
prevalence is particularly high among mentally ill people, people in 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

treatment for alcohol or drug misuse, and people in private or social housing 
or rental properties, and people in manual or routine occupations. Smoking 
is less prevalent among pregnant women, largely because of a specialist 
pregnancy service locally, which is now run by the NHS. The strategy 
focusses on groups with the highest prevalence of smoking: men, people 
with long-term or severe mental illness, and people in treatment for drug or 
alcohol misuse. 
 
It was reported that vapes can be useful for quitting smoking but they are 
not advisable for people who do not smoke or for children, because the 
long-term impact is unknown. 25% of young people aged 11 to 15 nationally 
tried e-cigarettes in 2023. 9% of young people vape frequently. In Havering, 
12% of pupils have experimented with vaping. The report authors welcome 
the new Tobacco and Vape Bill. Havering’s Trading Standards team are 
trying to increase the number of retailers who adopt the “challenge 25” 
approach. 
 
It was reported that smoking costs Havering £256 million per year. People 
who are socially or economically disadvantaged are more likely to smoke 
and suffer the resulting income loss and harm to health. The strategy aims 
to help these groups. There is also an environmental impact to smoking, 
including deforestation and cigarette litter. There are four priorities to the 
strategy: prevention (raising awareness and providing training, working with 
trading standards and schools); supporting smokers to quit (expanding 
number of community pharmacies, creating specialist lead advisory service 
for priority groups); creating smoke-free environments (supporting Trading 
Standards with enforcement of legislation, working with social housing and 
property management companies, and working with health visitors to create 
smoke-free environments for babies and children); and regulation and 
enforcement (working with Trading Standards, raising awareness of the 
dangers of illegal items, developing reporting mechanisms). 
 
Nine indicators have been chosen to measure progress. The main goal is a 
continued reduction in smoking prevalence, particularly amongst priority 
groups. An action plan is already being implemented, using a government 
grant received earlier this year. The majority of actions have already been 
implemented, but there are still a couple which are currently in progress. 
Completed actions include extending universal service, launching SMI 
service, training frontline staff, distribution of CO2 test kits, and creation of a 
communications plan. The goal by 2029 is a steady reduction in smoking 
prevalence in Havering, including amongst priority groups. The strategy also 
aims to reduce smoking and vaping among young people, and create a 
healthier Havering population by 2039. 
 
The next step was to get approval for this strategy from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, then get approval from the place-based partnership board, 
and then go to public consultation early in the New Year, before going to 
Cabinet for approval of the new strategy. 
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

In reply to a question, resources have been provided to schools for use in 
lessons. There was also an intention for Trading Standards to engage with 
schools and provide them with information about reporting retailers. 
 
It was observed that the indicators for measuring progress do not include a 
measurement relating to young people. In response, there was an intention 
to conduct a needs assessment around vaping amongst young people, and 
this needs assessment should provide measurements which can be used to 
monitor progress. 
 
In response to a question regarding how the number of smokers in Havering 
is measured, data is currently being used from a national survey. However, 
there was also an intention to use GP data to provide a more detailed 
picture. Ward-level data will also be collected. 
 
In response to a question about the influence exerted upon national policy 
setting, representatives from Havering participate in regional and national 
events to influence government. There has been mention of receiving 
further money from government for Trading Standards, but this money has 
not been received yet. There is a need to consider the possibility that free 
ports will facilitate the flow of more illicit products into Havering. 
 
A training session was run in September for partners including the NHS and 
social care professionals. 
 
It was observed that if smoking is to be banned outside hospitals as a result 
of national legislation, support will need to be given to smokers in hospitals. 
 
In response to a question about how young people first gain access to 
smoking and vapes, the majority gain access from retailers who are selling 
these products to underage customers. These products are also promoted 
on social media by influencers.  
 
A question was asked regarding the support available to smokers after they 
have left hospital. These patients will be referred to the specialist Stop 
Smoking Service, who will stay in touch with them and meet them in the 
community after they leave hospital. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board APPROVED the Tobacco Harm 
Reduction Strategy 2024-29.  
 

8 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The meeting originally scheduled for 4th December was likely to be re-
scheduled for January. A new date would be advised.  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 7 November 
2024 

 

 

 

The chair declared the meeting closed at 14:09. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
 

 


